snges o e
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER O W T A
CENTRAL GOODS & SERVICES TAX & CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD NORTH
T W, THeeH §ISH, TIHTYNT, STEHEIETE — 380009

FIRST FLODR, CUSTOM HOUSE, NAVRANGPURA, AHMEDABAD — 380009
F-Iaye-Mall; ofadjhg-cgslamdnorth@gov.in, caahmedabad2@gmail.com
TH/Phone : 07927506598 YR/ Fax : 079-27544463

=g Tt st 5)x1/By R.P.A.D

ET1.4./F.No. STC/15-143/0A/21-22 aT T g/ Date of Order: -21.06.2022
T T $iT g@/Date of Issue :- 21.06.2022
DIN NO: 20220664WT000011111F

g wia/Passed by:- P BRI MUKESH RATHORE
HUR 31 / Additional Commissioner

O T Te9 §&47 / Order-In-Original No. 29/ADC/MR/2022-23

R = fRe)dT (o afv S0 ST & | Suss/enss s s & forg guer = 6 STt g

This copy is granted free of charge for private use of the person(s) to whom it is sent.

T ey & sraegE Are off =R 5w ey ¥ Reg adfiw sueht wiE &) 60 @6 (R & sy
TR AT (Shesiie aIeq W §aT AT U SIS 6 PR lg IATE qeF HaT ISl | AgHeEs-
380015%} UT=T H&ar 5.7 (1-.A.E) 1-§ a1ferer % g5ar 31 59 adier 9 ) 2.00 &7 T9F (7 =T

e feme @ T gAT |1 w

Any person deeming himself aggrieved by this order may appeal against this order in
O form EA-1 to the Commissioner(Appeals), Central GST & Central Excise, Central Excise
' Building, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 within sixty days from the date of its communication.

The appeal should bear a court fee stamp of Rs. 2.00 only.

T AR F s REH 9ok T Wi uger T ey rdfier 7 (3741 7.5% AT HAT g,
STET 9 AT Y FaTeTe e AT e o we s a1 e g€ i f

An appeal against this order shall lie before the Commissioner (Appeal) on payment of
7.5% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where
penalty alone is in dispute. (as per amendment in Section 35F of Central Excise Act, 1944 dated




(4) ot it wiaat srraT S e F ey ordfiw TS 8, S99 9 59 9 77 TF
AT Ui 81, A7 g aeer i I S ) 2.00 .81 €93 (F7 ey o [&de @¥1 g1 A8yl

The appeal should be filed in form EA-1 in duplicate. It should be signed by the appellant
in accordance with the provisions of Rule 3 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001. It should
be accompanied with the following:

(3) Copy of accompanied Appeal.

(4} Copies of the decision or, one of which at least shall be certified copy, the
order Appealed against OR the other order which must bear a court fee stamp of Rs.2.00.

Torwer- 1T FarRl =1/ Show Cause Notice F. No. STC/15-143/0A/21-22 dated 23.04.2021

issued to M/s MUKESHKUMAR RANCHHODBHAI BHARWAD, OPP. GUJARAT AGROQ,,
OPP. 71, DIMOND PARK, OPP. HITENDER NAGAR, AHMEDABAD, Gujarat- 382330




ERIEF FACTS OF THE CASE :

M/s MUKESHKUMAR RANCHHODBHAI BHARWAD, OPP. GUJARAT

AGRO,, OPP. 71,

DIMOND PARK, OFP. HITENDER NAGAR, AHMEDABAD, Gujarat-

382330, (hereinafter referred to as the ‘assessee’ for the sake of brevity) is registered
under Service Tax Department vide Registration No. ALIPB1043KSTOO1.

2. Ongoing through the data received from Income Tax department (CBDT
data) for the Financial Year 2015-2016 & 2016-17, it has been observed that the
assessee has not filed the ST-3 returns despite being the service turnover as shown in
ITR/P&L account for F.Y 15-16 & 16-17. The details of the value of I.T return for F.Y
15-16 & 16-17 is as per table mentioned below: -

(Rs. In actual)

F.Y. Basic value as
per ST-3
Returns (Rs.)

Basic value as per
ITR/P&L account
(Rs)

Difference of value
(Rs.)

Resultant Service tax
short paid (Rs.)

()20i5-16  [0/-

Rs. 47213285/ -

Rs. 47213285/ -

S.T-6845926.32/-

2016-2017 O

Rs. 53839265/~

Rs. 53839265

5.T.-8075889.75/-

Total 0

Rs. 101052550/ -

Rs. 101052550/ -

S.T. -14921816.07/-

3. The department requested assessee for clarification regarding the
differential value as mentioned in above table with certified documentary evidences vide

letter dated 09.04.2021, but the said service provider has not replied the observations

raised by Range office with supporting documents till the issuance of this notice.

4. Unguantified demand at the time of issuance of SCN-

Para 2.8 of the Master Circular No. 1053/02/2017-CX dated 10.03.2017 issued by the
O CBEC, New Delhi clarified that:

‘2.8 Quantification of duty demanded: It is desirable that the demand is
guantified in the SCN, however if due to some genuine grounds it is not possible
to quantify the short levy at the time of issue of SCN, the SCN would not be
considered as invalid. It would still be desirable that the principles and manner of
computing the amounts due from the noticee are clearly laid down in this part of
the SCN. In the case of Gwalior Rayon Mfg. (Wvg.) Co. Vs. UOL, 1982 (010) ELT
0844 (MP), the Madhya Pradesh High Court at Jabalpur affirms the same position

that merely because necessary particulars have not been stated in the show

cause notice, it could not be a valid ground for quashing the notice, because it is

Section 194C, 194H, 194I, 194J OR Sales / Gross Receipts from Services (From ITR)”
for the period from April, 2017 to June, 2017 has not been disclosed by the Income

Tax Department and the service provider has also, even after the issuance of letters




and reminders from the Department, not submitted the same. Therefore, the
assessable value for the period from April, 2017 to June, 2017 is not ascertainable at
the time of issuance of this Show Cause Notice. Consequently, if any other amount is
disclosed by any other sources / agencies, against the same service provider, action
will be initiated against the said service provider under the proviso to Section 73(1) of
the Finance Act, 1994 read with para 2.8 of the Master Circular No. 1053/02/2017-
CX dated 10.03.2017, in as much as the Service Tax liability arising in future, for
period from April, 2017 to June, 2017 will be recoverable from the said service

provider accordingly.

6. As per Section 68 of the Finance Act, 1994 : Payment of Service Tax :- “(1) Every
person providing taxable service to any person shall pay service tax at the rate

specified in section [66B] in such manner and within such period as may be

prescribed....

7. It was observed that the assessee failed to pay service tax, as detailed above,
during the year 2015-16 & 2016-17 and thereby contravened the provisions of Section
68 of the Finance Act, 1994 readwith Rule 6 of the Service Tax Rules, 1994.

8. As per Section 70 of the Finance Act, 1994 : (1) “Every person liable to pay the
service tax shall himself assess the tax due on the services provided by him and shall

furnish to the Superintendent of Central Excise a retumn.....

9. It was observed that the assesse has failed to assess the service tax on the
taxable amount received by them and also failed to furnish periodical returns and
thereby contravened the provisions of Section 70 of the Finance Act, read with Rule 2

{1)(d) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994

10. In view of above, it was observed that the assessee has confravened the
provisions of Section 68 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule 6 of Service Tax
Rules, 1994 in as much as they failed to pay/ short paid/ deposit Service Tax to the
extent of Rs. 6845926.32/- for F.Y. 2015-16 and Rs. 8075889.75/-for F.Y. 2016-17]
as per their ITR/ Form 26AS/P&L account, in such manner and within such period
prescribed in respect of taxable services received /provided by them; Section 70 of

e W Act 1994 read with Rule 2(1){d) of Service Tax Rules, 1994.in as much they
- 2R properly assess their service tax lability and failed to furnish periodical

\‘ E; 0s X
"—‘Inumated to the Department regarding rece1pt/prov1d1ng of Service of the value, that
has come to the notice of the Department only after going through the CBDT Data

generated for the Financial Year 2015-2016 & 2016-17. The Government has, from the

very beginning, placed full trust on the service providers and accordingly measures

like self assessment etc, based on mutual trust and confidence are in place. From the



evidences, it was observed that the said assessee has knowingly suppressed the facts
and not filed the returns regarding receipt of/providing of services by them. It was
observed that the above act of omission on the part of the assessee resulted into non-
payment of Service tax on account of suppression of material facts and contravention
of provisions of Finance Act, 1994 with intent to evade payment of Service tax to the
extent mentioned hereinabove. Hence, the same is to be recoverable from them under
the provisions of Section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994 by invoking proviso under sub-
section (1) of Section 73, along with Interest thereof at appropriate rate under the
provisions of Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994. Since the above act of omission on
the part of the assessee constitute offence of the nature specified under Section 77(2}
and 78 of the Finance Act, 1994, it observed that the assessee has rendered
themselves liable for penalty under Section 77(2) and 78 of the Finance Act, 1994 for
the contravention of the Section 70 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule 2(1)(d) of
the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and Section 68 of the Finance Act, 1'994- readwith Rule 6
of the Service Tax Ruies, 1994 respectively..

12.  Therefore, MUKESHKUMAR RANCHHODBHAI BHARWAD, OPP. GUJARAT
AGRO, 71, OPP. DIMOND PARK,, OPP. HITENDER NAGAR,, AHMEDABAD, Gujarat-
382330, called upon to show cause as to why:

a) The demand for Service tax to the extent of Rs. 6845926.32/- for F.Y.
2015-16 and Rs, 8075889.75/-for F.Y. 2016-17] short paid /not paid by them,
should not be confirmed and recovered from them under the provisions of
Section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994,

b) Interest at the appropriate rate should not be recovered from them under
the provisions of Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994;

c) Penalty should not be imposed upon them under the provisions of
O Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994,

d) Penalty should not be imposed upon them under the provisions of
Section 77(2) of the Finance Act, 1994.

PERSONNEL HEARING :

13. Personnel hearing was granted to the assessee on 27.04.2022, wherein
Shri Rakesh Bharvad, authorized representative appeared for personnel hearing on
behalf of M/s. Mukesh Ranchodbhai Bharvad. He reiterated his written submission
made on 22.02.2022 to the Dy. Commissioner, Division I, Ahmedabad {North) at the

EN SUBMISSION AND DEFENCE REPLY :

S, rE . The assessee vide letter dated 22.02.2022 and 27.04.2022 has

\-é@@:s/ﬁ?gmission that they are providing man power supply services mainly to Pvt. Ltd
companies which is covered under RCM as per Notification No, 30/2012-ST dated
20.06.2012 and accordingly they are not liable to pay Service Tax. The assessee has
attached the balance sheet, ST returns , form 26AS, Ledger for the relevant period.




DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS

15. The pro‘ceedings under the provisions of the Finance Act, 1994 and
Service Tax Rules, 1994 framed there under are saved by Section 174(2) of the Central
Goods & Service Tax Act, 2017 and accordingly I am proceeding further.

15.1 I have 'carefully gone through the records of the case, SCN, defence
replies, audited Balance sheet, copies of Income Tax Refurns . for the FY 2015-16
and 2016-17, Form 26AS as well as oral submissions made by the said assessee
during the proceedings. In the instant case, I find that the said assessee is registered
with Service Tax Department under Registration No. ALIPB1043KST001 and is
engaged in providing “ man power supply services in the name of M/s. Al shree
Khodiyar packaging Labour contractor, a proprietory firm. They were also filing ST 3
returns accordingly. On going through the third party CBDT data for the Financial
Vears 2015-16 and 2016-17, I find that the assessee has declared less taxable value
in their Service Tax Return (ST-3) for the F.Y. 2015-16 and 2016-17 as compared to

the Service related taxable value they have declared in their Income Tax Return (ITR)/

Form 26AS.

15.2 On perusal of case records and SCN, I find that for calculation and
demand of the Service Tax, the maximum amount of difference between (i) Value of
Services declared in iTR filed by the assessee & Value of Services provided as per
Service Tax Returns or i.e. the highest difference between these two is considered and
the highest applicable rate is applied for Non-Payment/Short-Payment of Service Tax
(Including Cess) for Financié.l Year 2015-16 and 2016-17 accordingly SCN was issued
‘to the said assessee to recover the short paid Service Tax of Rs. 1,49,21,816/-
alongwith interest and penalty on the differential amount of Rs. 10,10,52,550/-.

15.3 Prior to the fntroduction of Negative list w.e.f. 1.7.2012, various services
were classified acco!rding' to the different category of services. Further after
introduction of negative list with effect from 01.07.2012, service has been defined as
"service"” means any actiuity.can‘ie-d out by a person for another for consideration, and
includes a declared service. The manpower supply services does not cover in negative
defined in Section 66D (inserted by the Finance Act, 2012 w.ef. 1-7-2012), In
@f; he above, I find that the activity carried out by the assessee i.e. Manpower

o M’aﬁ;goWer Supply semce prowded by the assessee does not fall under category of
“~—.negaﬁve list of services under the provisions of Section 66D of the Finance Act.
Therefore, I find that the said service provider is liable to pay Service Tax on income
earned from provision of Manpower Recruitment/Supply Agency Service for the period
2015-16 and 2016-17. Further the liability to pays service tax has been notified at

Sr.No.8 of Noti.30/2012 provides that the extent of service tax payable thereon by the




person who provides the service and the person who receives the service for the taxable

service specified in (I) shall be as specified in the following table.

SLNo. | Description of Services Percentage of | Percentage of service
service tax payable | tax payable by the
by the  person | person receiving
providing service service
01.04.2015 01.04.2015 onwards
onwards

I In respect of services| NIL 100%

provided or agreed to be
provided by way of supply
of manpower for any
purpose
15.4. Further, I find that as per Noti.No.30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 vide

8r.No.8 Service Tax shall be payable in respect of service provided or agreed to be
provided in the case of Manpower Supply service by service provider to the extent of
service tax on 25% of value of taxable service and balance service tax on 75% of value
of taxable service to be paid by the person receiving the service under partial reverse
O charge mechanism, if service are provided by any individual/HUF/proprietary
concern/parinership firm to the business entity registered as Body corporate.
Subsequently the said Noti. No. 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 was amended through
Noti,7/2015 dated 01.03.2015 and according to which if the service provider is
individual /HUF /Proprietor/partnership Firm and service receiver is business entity
registered as body corporate, entire (100%) service Tax is payable by service receiver
with effect from 01.04.2015. 1 find from the ledger, 26AS for the year 2015-16 that

the assessee has provided the manpower supply services to the following business

entities;
Sr. Year Name of the business entities
No.
, 01 2015-16, 2016-17 | Bharat Pesticides Industries Ltd
O 02 2015-16, 2016-17 | GSP Cropscience Private Limited
03 2015-16, 2016-17 | Willwood Chemicals Limited
04 2015-16 Manpasand Beverges Limited
05 2016-17 Margosa Biogrow (India) Pvt Ltd.
06 2016-17 Chemco Plastics Industries Pvt. Ltd
15.5 I find that the Service provider is Proprietary Firm and service receiver is

business entity registered as body corporate, and therefore entire (100%) service Tax
for the supply of manpower services is payable by service receiver with effect from -
01.04.20185.

The Balance sheet and profit and loss account of an assessee is vital
tory records. Such records are prepared in statutory format and reflect financial

e
gy "7.’:!;{0 X"

“*:-;5'

‘\\\‘.“g\
~H K Ainancial year. The said financial records are placed before different legal authorities for

sactions, income and expenses and profit and loss incurred by company during a

evincing true financial position. Assessee was legally obligated to maintain such




records according to generally accepted accounting principles. They cannot keep it in
unorganized method. The statute provides mechanism for supervision and monitoring
of financial records. It is mandate upon auditor to have access to all the bills,
vouchers, books and accounts and statements of a company and also to call additional
information required for verification and to arrive fair conclusion in respect of the
balance sheet and profit and loss accounts. It is also onus upon auditor to verify and
make a report on balance sheet and profit and loss accounts that such accounts are in
the manner as provided by statute and give a true and fair view on the affairs. The
Chartered Accountant, who audited the accounts of the assessee, being qualified
professional has given declaration that the balance sheet and profit and loss accounts
of the noticee reflect true and correct picture of the transaction and therefore, I have
no optioned other than to accept the classification of incomes under profit and loss
account as true nature of the business and to proceed to conclude instant proceedings

accordingly.

15.7 The said assessed has submitted balance sheet, copies of ledger
account, profit and loss account, copy of ITR in support of their claim. On perusal of
books of accounts, I find that the assessee is providing manpower
Recruitment/supply agency service to mainly Pvt. Ltd. Companies, Body Corporates
and they have not provided any services to Individual/HUF. Accordingly from the
financial records and ledger furnished by the assessee, the service receivers are
business entity registered as body corporate and therefore entire (100%) service Tax

is payable by service receiver with effect from 01.04.2015.

16. Ifind that the show cause notice reflects the Basic Value as per ST-3 returns
as “0”, whereas the assessee has furnished the Service Tax returns for the financial
year 2015-16 and 2016-17. The assessee has filed the Service Tax returns in the
category of “ man power Recruitment / supply agency Service. I find that during the
year 2015-16, total income as per their ledger is Rs. 4,73,17,408 and the SCN is
proposed for demanding service tax on differential income of Rs. 4,72,12,385/- and
during the financial year 2016-17, total income as per their ledger is Rs.
5,33,01,187/- and the SCN is proposed for demanding service tax on differential
income of Rs. 5,38,39,265 /-- Relying on the same financial records i.e ledger, I find
that assessee has income of Rs. 4,73,17,408/- and Rs. 5,33,01,187/- for the financial
year 2015-16 and 2016-17 respectively from the services provided for Manpower

ly to the mainly Pvt. Ltd. Companies, Body Corporatesas stated above. As these

Qtﬁe receivers are falling under the category of corporate body and therefore the

%ét% o pay service tax on these service is falling on the service receiver as per sl no.
Ngtl.30/2012 was amended through Noti.7/2015 dated 01.03.2015, as mentioned
for the year under consideration. I produce herewith the reconciliation
atement based on the documents received from the assessee;

(Amt in Rs.)

@



Description 2015-16 2016-17
Total income as per SCN as per 26AS 47212385/- | 53839265/~
Total income shown as per various 47317408/~ | 53301187/~

party’s ledger furnished by the assessee

for supply of man power Services
Difference (-)105023/-| 5,38,078/-

I find from the above reconciliation statement that during the financial year 2015-16,
the ledger amount for providing man power supply services are more than the Show
Cause Notice demand amount. During the financial year 2016-17, the demand in the
show cause notice is higher to the tune of Rs. 5,38,078/- than the amount shown in

the ledger. However, as provided in the Notification No. 33/2012-ST dated
20.06.2012, the said difference is below the threshold limit of Rs. 10,00,000/-.

17. In view of the above discussion and on perusal of SCN, submissions made by
the said assessee, duly audited Balance Sheet, ITR, I find that the service tax demand
of Rs. 14921816.07/- for the period 2015-16 and 2016-17 is not sustainable and
accordingly Show Cause Notice F. No. STC/15-143/0A/2021-22 dated 23.04.2021 is
liable to be dropped. Further, as the SCN itself is not sustainable there is no reason to
charge interest or to impose penalty upon assessee on this count. Accordingly, I pass

the following order;

ORDER
18. I hereby order to drop proceedings initiated for recovery of service tax of Rs.
1,49,21,816.07/- along with interest and penalties against MUKESHKUMAR
RANCHHODBHAI BHARWAD,OPP. GUJARAT AGRO,, OPP. GUJARAT AGRO,, 71,
OPP. DIMOND PARK,, OPP, HITENDER NAGAR,, AHMEDABAD, Gujarat- 382330
vide SCN No. STC/15-143/0A/2021-22 dated 23.04.2021.

(Mukesh’Rathore)
Additional Commissioner
Central Excise & CGST,
‘Ahmedabad North

F.No. STC/15-143/0A/2021-22 Date: 21.06.2022

To,

MUKESHKUMAR RANCHHODBHAI BHARWAD,
OPP. GUJARAT AGRO, 71, OPP. DIMOND PARK,
OPP. HITENDER NAGAR,

AHMEDABAD, Gujarat- 382330

Copy for information to:

1. The Commissioner, CGST & CX, Ahmedabad North.

2. The Dy. /Assistant Commissioner, DIV-I, CGST & CX, Ahmedabad North.
3 The Superintendent, Range-IV, Division-I, CGST & CX, Ahmedabad - North

4, The Superintendent, Systems, CGST & CX, Ahmedabad North
Guard File '



iy

*

@



